

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH,

Plaintiff,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE FEDERAL
BUREAU OF PRISONS,

Defendant.

No. 13 Civ. 7360 (JPO)

ECF Case

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Jonathan Manes, Supervising Attorney
David A. Schulz, Supervising Attorney
Nicholas Handler, Law Student Intern
Ajay Ravichandran, Law Student Intern
Alexander Resar, Law Student Intern
Rumela Roy, Law Student Intern
MEDIA FREEDOM AND INFORMATION
ACCESS CLINIC, YALE LAW SCHOOL
P.O. Box 208215
New Haven, CT 06520-8215
Tel: (203) 432-9387
Fax: (203) 432-3034

Counsel for the Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT2

I. THE RELIGIOUS ACCOMONDATION REQUESTS AND KEY INDICATORS
DOCUMENTS DO NOT MEET THE LAW ENFORCEMENT THRESHOLD.....2

II. BOP IMPROPERLY WITHHELD INFORMATION UNDER FOIA’S PRIVACY
EXEMPTIONS.4

A. The De-Identified Withholdings Implicate No Cognizable Privacy Interests.4

B. The Strong Public Interests in Disclosure Outweigh Any Privacy Interests that
May Exist.7

1. The Withheld Information is Essential for Furthering the Important
Public Interests at Stake.7

2. HRW Easily Meets the *Favish* Standard.8

III. BOP CANNOT JUSTIFY ITS WITHHOLDINGS UNDER THE EXEMPTION FOR
LAW ENFORCEMENT TECHNIQUES AND PROCEDURES.9

IV. BOP’S WITHHOLDINGS UNDER THE LIFE AND SAFETY EXEMPTION ARE
IMPROPER.....11

V. BOP’S RELIANCE ON AN *EX PARTE* DECLARATION IS INAPPROPRIATE.14

VI. BOP HAS IMPROPERLY REDACTED DOCUMENTS AS “NON-RESPONSIVE”. ..15

VII. THE COURT SHOULD CONDUCT *IN CAMERA* REVIEW.17

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>ACLU of Northern California v. DOJ</i> , 2014 WL 4954277 (N.D. Cal. Sep. 30, 2014)	15
<i>ACLU v DOD</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	5, 13
<i>American Immigration Council v. DHS</i> , 30 F. Supp. 3d 67 (D.D.C. 2014)	15
<i>American Immigration Council v. DHS</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2013)	15
<i>AP v. DOD</i> , 554 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>August v. FBI</i> , 328 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Banks v. DOJ</i> , 700 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2010)	3
<i>Benavides v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 2011)	3
<i>Brestle v. Lappin</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2013)	13, 14
<i>Campbell v. DOJ</i> , No. 89-cv-3016, 1996 WL 554511 (D.D.C. Sep. 19, 1996).....	10
<i>Cowsen-El v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 826 F. Supp. 532 (D.D.C. 1992).....	3, 4
<i>Cox v. DOJ</i> , 576 F.2d 1302 (8th Cir. 1978)	2
<i>Dep't of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	4
<i>Dettman v. DOJ</i> , 802 F.2d 1472 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	16

DOJ v Reporters Comm.,
489 U.S. 749 (1989)..... 7

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Dep't of Justice Criminal Div.,
No. 12-cv-127, 2015 WL 971756 (D.D.C. Mar. 4, 2015). 3

Ferguson v. F.B.I.,
957 F.2d 1059 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 3

Jordan v. United States,
668 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2011) 3

Kalwasinski v. BOP,
No. 08-cv-9593, 2010 WL 2541363 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 14

Keys v. DOJ,
830 F.2d 337 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 3

King v. Dep't of Justice,
830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 3

Knipe v. Skinner,
999 F.2d 708 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 11

Lawyers Comm. for Human Rights v. I.N.S.,
721 F. Supp. 552 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)..... 3

Lykins v. DOJ,
725 F.2d 1455 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 15

Marino v. DEA,
15 F. Supp. 3d 141 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 9

Maydak v. DOJ,
218 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 12

Maydak v. DOJ,
254 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 4

N.Y. Times Co. v DOJ,
752 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 11

Nat'l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish,
541 U.S. 157 (2004)..... 9

Pratt v. Webster,
673 F.2d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 2, 3

Roth v. DOJ,
642 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 9

Rugiero v. DOJ,
257 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2001) 10

Simmons v DOJ,
796 F.2d 709 (4th Cir. 1986) 14, 15

Simon v. Dep’t of Justice,
980 F.2d 782 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 3

Union Leader Corp. v. DHS,
749 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 9

Williams v. F.B.I.,
730 F.2d 882 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 3

Wolf v. CIA,
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 11

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3621(a) 4

5 U.S.C. § 552(b) 15

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) 4

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7) 2

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C) 4

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E) 9

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(F)..... 11, 13

5 U.S.C. § 552(d) 15
